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1. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - LEWDNESS AND IMMORAL ACTIVITY 
(PROSTITUTiON) ~ SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE REGULATION NO a 38 - . 
FALSE.STATEMENT IN APPLICATION FOR LICENSE - PRIOR SIMILAR 
RECORD DISREGARDED BECAUSE OF CHANGE IN STOCKHOLDERS - LICENSE 
SUSPENDED FOR 75 DAYS& . 

·.In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

C. & S~·.Tavern Corp&· 
t/a Jack's Star Bar 
24 Tichenor Street 
~ewark 2, NG Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-143, issued by th~ Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the City of Newark. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Friedman & D.!:Alessandro.)) Esqs., by Edward G~ D'Alessandro, Esq.,, 
and Ralph Bo Sussman, Esqe, Attorneys for Licensee. 

Edward Fa Ambro-sej Esq.,, Appearing for Division of Alcol}olic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

]:earer9s Rep.o.r.t 

Licensee pleaded not guilty to the following charges: 

"lo On May 8, 9 and 10, 1963, you allowed, per~itted 
and suffered lewdness and immoral activity in and upon 
your licensed premises, viz .. J the maklng of overtures 
and arrangements for acts of illicit sexual intercourse 
and perverted sexual relations; in violation of Rule 5 
of State Regulation Noo 200 

"2o On Thursday, May 9, 1963, at about 12:10 a.,mo, 
you allowed, permitted and -suffered the removal from your ' 
licensed premises of an alcohol~c beverage in an opened 
container~ viz~, an alcoholic beverage in an opened pint 
bottle labeled Seagram's Seven Crown American Blended 
Whiskey; in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 380 

"3o In your application filed with the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City of Newark 
and upon which you obtained your current plenary retail 
consumption licensej you falsely ~tated 9NoU in answer to 
Question No .. 41 which asks:· 'Have you or has any person 
mentioned in this application ever had any interest, 
directly or indirectly, in any alcoholic beverage license 
or permit in New Jersey or any other state which was 
surrendered, suspended, revoked or cancelled?', thereby 
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evading and suppressing the material fact that plenary 
retail consumption license held by you for these same 
premises, effective July 1,,1957, for the 1957-58 period,· 
had been suspended by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic .Beverage Control for ten (10) days, commencing 
Octoper 14, 1957 for violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No. 38; said false answer, statement, evasion 
and suppression being in violation of R.S. 33:1-25." 

When the matter came on for hearing, .Charge 3 was 
amended to read that the ten-day suspension was imposed "by 
the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark" instead of "by the Director of the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control." 

T_o substantiate Charges 1 and 2, the Division produced 
ABC agents s, B and C who participated in the investigation. of 
the licensee's business. 

Succinctly stated, the agentso testimony shows that on 
Wednesday, May 8, 1963, Agents S and B entered the licensed 
premises at 10:10 p.m. and seated themselves at the bar behind 
which two bartenders were setving twenty-elght patrons, among 
whom was a female called "Ethel." Shortly after their· arrival 
the agents engaged Ethel in conversation, during which she 
commented on the homosexuality of some of the females present 
therein and informed the agents that she preferred men.. When 
asked how much she charged for her services, she replied that 
she couldn't take care of them that night but would do so if 
they returned about 9 p.m. the following Friday~ When the agent 
agreed to meet her there, she moved to the end of the bar. 
About 12:0.3 the following morning Bernard Rauch (Officer and 
majority stockholder of the corporate licensee) entered the 
tavern and went directly behind the bar. When Rauch approached 

. the agents to serve them, Agent S pointed to Ethel and __ said to 
him, "we were trying to get fixed up with Ethel.9 n to whf.ch he 
made no reply. At 12:10 a.mo Agent B asked Rauch for a pint of 
Seagram's "to go." Rauch complied but, before handing.over 

· the bottle, said "I will have to crack -the seal in case somebody 
grabs you outside." . Agent B placed the bottle with the cracked 
seal in his pocket, and he and Agent S departed. 

At 9:15 p.m. Friday, May 10, 1963, Agents S, B, C, Sc 
and o, accompanied· by two local detectives, arrived in the -
ticinity of the licensed premises. Agents S and B entered and 
took seats at the center of .the bar and, within minutes, Agent C 
followed and seated himself at the bar opposite to them. The 
two bartenders and Rauch were serving the patrons, among whom 
was Ethel who greeted Agents S and B with "Hello! How are you? 
I• 11 be right over there." When she joined the agents, she · 
asked Agent S if he was going to go with her and, when he replied 
in the affirmative, she said, "I use Chickie's ?partment, and 
she won't be in for a while yet. We could leave after she gets 
here~" Ethel then returned to where she had been seated. Agent 
B told Rauch, who was serving drinks to him and Agent S, that 
Ethel wanted to engage in sexual relations with Agent S and 
inquired if she was clean. Rauch replted "She is the cleanest 
girl in the place" and, when Agent B asked how much she charged, 
Raueh. said "About a sawbuck." Continuing the questioning, Agent 
B asked Rauch if she would take him and Agent S for "fifteen 
bucks" and he replied "! don't know .. " Ethel rejoined the agents 
and said to Agent s, "I've got the keys for Chickie's apartment. 
We could leave about ten-fifteen. You go out one door, and 
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I'll go out the other door." At this point Agent~S told. 
Rauch that Ethel.was taking him .to an apartment for 
sexual relations with him, and asked 11 ! won•t get rolled, will 
I" and Rauch assured him he wouldn't, saying "The~price is O.K. 
"She is the cleanest girl in town, and her apartment.is O.K." . 
Agent S then signalled Agent C who left the premises. Shortly 
thereafter ~tbel left, and was followed by Agent S who jo~ned 
her outside, and both proceeded to her_ apartment wherein he 
handed .her a ten-dollar bill, the· serial nUJD.ber of which had been 
previously recorded·. Ethel placed the bill in her purse and . 
disrobed. Just .theh, Agent S responding to a k.i-1ock on the door, 
opened the door and admitted the other agents and the two police 
detectives. The identifiable bill was retrieved by one of the.· 
detectives who took Ethel in custodye Agents S and B and the 
other detec·tive proceeded to the licensed premises and identified 
themselves to Rauch who voluntarily accompanied them to police · 
headquarters where he admitted the sale of the bottle of whiskey. 
for consumption off the ptemises·~ur:tng prohibited how:-s, but 
refused ·to comment on the prostitution violation. 

A certi.fied copy.of the licensee's 1962-63 license 
application and the Division·' s. fiie Rev~ 5067, verifying the 
ten-day suspension, were marked in evidence to substantiate 
the violation alleged in charge 3.. · 

Appearing on behalf of the corporate licensee were 
Bernard Rauch and Ethel. Succinctly stated, the testimony of 
Rauch respecting Charge 3'shows that the stock of the corporate 
licensee was transferred to him, his wife and another person on 
March 21, 1963, and that, prior thereto, he inquired of the 
secretary of the local issuing authority if there was "anything 
pending ·or down against this place of business in recent years ••• 
and he told me as far as he can see by his office there was 
nothing ~gainst this license at that.time or theyear previous." 
Rauch further testified that he had no knowledge that the 
license had been suspended for ten days by the local issliing· 
authority in 1957. 

. Respecting Charge 2 he testified that none of the 
two gentlemen asked to purchase a pint of Seagram's 7. I cracked 
the seal on a pint and put it on the bar, and they paid for it, 
and that was all. Then I started circling around the bar •••• It 
was;:·an ordinary ·sale; it happens most of the time. It was on the 
bar, the seal was -broken, ready to be poured. I thought.nothing 
else of it and· walked away, n and that he didn't see the ag·ent 
put the bottle in his pocket. and walk out. 

Respecting charge 1, he testified that."I knew her 
(Ethel) as somebody came into the place 2 or .3 times or 4 tim~s 
during the time--from the time I had taken it March 21.to this 
.date in May;" that he never knew her to be an midesirable person; 

. . that, when someone asked him ''Do you think· a girl who -would charge 
· $10 would take 2 men for $15", he replied "You better ask that 
girl;" that on Friday night, May 10, he saw Ethel leave the 

· premise_s urtaccompanied and didn't see Agent S leave. 

. On cross examination Rauch testified that he permitted 

.··:two or more p~trons who were together to buy a pint bottle of 
·, whiskey to be consumed at the bar for the price of $'3 instead of. 

_"--.. · charging them 40¢ per drink which would total $6 .40. He further 
· · ·testified that th.e agents asked him "What kind of a girl is Ethel" 

.. , and that he replied. ''As far as I know, she is a clean person. 
I don't know anything much about the girl except she is a clean 

~._person," meaning her appearance; that the agents did say at one·, 

. \. 
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time "We .had a date ·with (Ethel}. She -did ·not show up,~--' . 
and that on another ·occasion one .of the _agents asked "Could . 
I -leave 'my money here" and that he said. nNo. This is no bank •. 

·I a~ ~ot respon~ible for people's ~onet.n 
. , 

Ethel testified in. substance :that on Wednesday night,. 
May 8·, 1963, after playing pool with q male companion in · the 
licensed premises, she sat at the bar and conversed "on and off" 

.. with Agent S .about .pool and gener~1· coriver·sation; that Agent s· · 
told her he would.be in on Friday night, and she said "I will .. 
probably be here;" ·that on Friday, May 10, she was seated· at .. · 

.. the. bar ·in the rear of the premises when ·the agents came in. and took 
seats at .the center of,: the bar; that she· greeted them and they 

. asked her. if she· carecL for a drink; that ''Bernie'' s·erved· her .. 
·.when she told him she knew them; that about 10 p •. m •. she left to go· 

to her· girl friend's house; "She gave me the keys .. :; ·to ·go ~p and t"·c . 
JD.ake mys·elf a couple. of sandwiches or something·;" ·that .Agent S · 
followed· and· walked her to the apartment;- ·.that, when she opened· 
the door, "Truthfully, he did come in.with men· and .asked her if 
she needed money; that "I told him I could use some because -I 
was just recently- out of the.hospital•· I had been sick. I 
wouldn't· lie a bout that. . I did tell him I needed money.· So, 
he offered me ten dollars;" that ''I went to the bathroom..... When 
I came out he was in his shorts. I•m. not sure of his 'T' shirt. 
I know he was in his shorts. • • • 1 still had my slacks· on and I 
had a ·blouse on;-" that "! asked him what he was" doing; and 
somebody knocked_ on the door right after. n · · 

On ·cross examination: ·Ethel testified that. on May 14, 
1963, she api:ieared in Family Court and pleaded guilty: to a charge· 
of prostitution and received a suspended sen~ence of ninety days •. 

. . , . ' '. . , . . 

Considering the. evidence adduced herein, ·I find as a· 
fact that the testimony of the agen·ts clearly. and convincingly 
depicts what they observed, heard, said and, did· in the cours·e of 
their investig·ation of.the licensee's business, and I disbelieve 
the testimony of the·licensee•s·agent-that he was unaware of.· 
the illegal activities .. ~ngaged in by the lic~nsee' s patr.ons •. 
Al though the- Q.ocuments .marked ·in· evidence ·ar·e ·sufficient to 
support the · allega.tion ·set :for.th in Charge. 3, I find "from . . . _-_ · 
the uncontroV,erted te.stimony of· the 11-censee's agent respecting;_-_-. 
said charge that.the present'stockholders.at·the time .the sto:ck ; .... 

'Was .transferred to them wer~ unaware that ·the :corpor~te lice~see< .. ::· 
ha.d a prior adjudicated recor'd and _that it. appears there was ·no<:.:.:".':.r· 
intention on their part to· practice. a fraud, µpon the, loGal-.issuing.::::. 
authority.- .. However," I. concll.lde· that "~he Divi.si'on has e_stablisheg.;.:>>::· 
the truth of. the ·crarges .. :.by ,-the :necessary pr;eponderance: of ·the· .'.<:,.>:-.;:y~:;. 
be·11evabler~ .. evid·ence,<and .. I .. :~r.e.coi;mlle~d .. ~ha-~; the_·.;licen_see- be· :~4JU4ge:q/ ·< 
guilty, thereof.. · ... · . ·- .._ · :··1 

:. " :·:, , ·" . : ·• _ ,, ·,:: ;:. . • . • -<- >. · .-.. " ._. ·-.·>·: ::'- ::.~"-

.. ·.· ,, Since' there 1:s.' ri~ nide~ce to i~dl6~~e·· t~t: the. · · . :', .. :'' 
· 11c·ensee• s· agerits- pro·cured· the. femal.e. in. qu~stion 'for. pUrpo~e·s·'.~ 
of prostitution,_: or· ·.actUa.:t_ly- .. partlcipate~.:-in .:~he, illicit ·· .. · : ... > · .. 
arrangement, I.· rlirther:recoinmend_. t~at' ::tne· ,.110-ense:· .. _, be. s,uspen_ded. , 
for sixty. <iays .. on· .. Charge, i·: .(Re: 315: Halsey.;,: InC.41";. "Bulletin. 1495 ,._ ··. 
Item 5) •,_, fifteen .. days···:on. Ch:arg·e .2 .. (Re' Ludwinski, Bulletin 15381 "". 
Item· 125",· ·with no.·· addi.tidnal~ 'penalty" rot :·the" record· or· suspens.ion·· 

'"for t_he'"similar. ·yiolaticin::.·which):>ccurre,d with~n the pa~.t ten' year's . 
·in view .or"· the ·;cliang·e ,-ot ·stockho;t.ae·r·s. (Re 677· Ocean .Avenue · ... : ··,-._,· ·, ',.'_ 
Corporation; "Bul.tetin ·1531, Item· 5), makirig."a total ·suspensio:r;t of:>:.--

. seventy~five. days~· Because: o.f· the surround~ng ·cirucms~ances, .I <: 

further recommend that· no penalty .. be. ~.111posed with respect .to 
Charge J.. Cf. ·Re. Havlicek, Bulletin 1026, Iteyp 8. ,· . · 

•· ' • ' ' ' ,... 'L 
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Conclusions and Order 

· Written /exceptions to the Hearer Ii s Report and 
written argument in support of the exceptions were filed with 
me by ·the licensee's attorneys within the time limited by ' 
Rule 6 of State Regulation Noo 16. 

Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
includ~ng the transcript of the testimony, the exhibits, the 
Hearer's Report and the exceptions and argument with respect 
thereto, I concur in the findings and conclus:Lon of the Hearer 

· and adopt his recommendations~ 

Accordingly, it is, on this 8th day- of ~ianu.ary 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptlon J .. icense 
C-143, issued by the Municipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage 
Control of the City of Newark to Co & So Tavern Corpe., t/a Jack's 
Star Bar, for premises 24 Tichenor Street, Newark.? be and the 
same i.s hereby suspended for seventy-five· ('75) day~J, commencing 
at 2 a.ml> Wednesday, January 15.9 196t,, and t.erm:tna.t:!.ng at 2 a.m.;. 
Monday, March 30, 1964e 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP · 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

,2. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ORDER IMPOSING DEF'EHRED SUSPENSION.· 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MARTINE'S RESTAURANT (A CORP0) 
t/a MARTINE'S RESTAURANT 
5401 Route 38 
Pennsauken, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-3, issued by the Township 
Committee of the Township of · 
Pennsauken and transferred during 
the pendency of these proceedings to 

JOHN T. CANAL, INC. 
t/a CANAL'S 
5360 Route 38 
Pennsauken, N. Je 

) 

) 

) 

) 

' ORDER ) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Edward F. Amb:rose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of A!lcoholic 
Beverage Controlo · 

. BY "THE ACTING,: DIRECTOR: 

On October 31, 1961, the Director entered an order in 
the above matter deferring the license suspension of sixty days 
{for permitting indecent entertainment, language and conduct, 
permitting females at a public bar, arid hostess activity) 
because it appeared that the licensed business was not then being 
conducted$ Re Martine's Restaurant, Bulletin 1426, Item 3. · 

·Recqrds of the Division and reports of investigation 
disclose that the license was transferred on April 24j 1962 to 
Lexingt,on Manor Company (a corporation) for premises 5401 Route 38; 
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on the same date to John T"' Canal, t/a Canal's Liquor Mart·1. 
fo.r premises 5360 Route 38; and on October 29, 1963, to John T. 
Canal, Inc., t/a Canal's, for premises 5360 Route 38;.· that the· 
intervening transferees either conducted no business or no 
su~stantial business; and that the present licensee is conducting. 
the licensed business ·on a full scale basis. Consequently,,T · 
am satis.fied that the deferred suspension may now be imposed.· 

Accordingly, it is, on this 13th day· of January,. _1964, · 

. · ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License. C-3, . 
issued by· the Township Committee of the Township of Pennsauken to· 
John T. Canal, .Inc., t/a Canal's, f.or premises 5360 Route 38~ 1 

·.:. 

Pennsauken, be and the same is hereby suspended for sixty.; (60). < 
days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. Monday, January 20, 1964, and . ·.· · 
terminating at 2:00 a.m., Friday, March 20, 1964. · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

} • . · . DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
.REGULATION NO. 38 - HINDERING INVESTIGATION - PRIOR SIMILAR:. 
RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS,.LESS 5 FOR PLEA •.. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
. Proceedings against .·:;..:·:·{·' . · . 

SANTE .& JULIA SANTANELLO 
t/a DEAL FOOD & LIQUOR STORE 
112 Norwood Avenue 

) 

) 

), 

) 

CONCLUSIONS ' . · . . . 

Deal, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribution. ) 
License D-2, issued by the Board of 
Commissioners of the Borough of Deal. ) 
--~--~----------~~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~-~----~-· 

AND ORDER· .. · .. ·.·. 

Philip Newman, Esqo, Attorney for Licensees. 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq·., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

· Licensees plead guilty to charges alleging that on· · · .. · 
Sunday, November 24, 1963, they (1) sold a 4/5 quart bottle of ·' :·" 

· brandy for off-premises consumption, in violation of :auie 1 of · 
.State Regulation No. 38, and (2) hindered investigation (refusal 
of access to licensed premises), dn violation of R.S. 33:1-35. · 

\ 

Licensees have a previous record of suspension o:t 
license by the municipal issuing authority for five days, .. 
effective September 10, 1954, for violation of State ~egulation. < No• 38. · .. 

. . . . 
-.l '· '1 ::··: ,'·· 

The prior record considered, the license will be · . . . . 
suspended on the first charge for twenty days Re Lou's ·Tavern Inc.I' 
Bulletin 1526, Item 7) and on the second charge for ten days Re· .. · ·. 
Pagej Bulletin 1454, Item 4) or a total of thirty days, with 
remission of five days for the plea entered; leaving a nat . 

-suspension of twenty-rive dayse · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6.th day of January, 1964, 

. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-2, .... ~ 
·1ssued.·by the Board of Commissioners of the Borough of Deal to Sante 
and Julia Santanello, t/a Deal Food & Liquor Stor.e, for premises 112 
Norwood Avenue, Deal, be and the same is hereby suspendea for . . . · 
twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, J~nuary 13, 
1964, and terminating at 9:00 a.m. Friday, February 7, 1964. · _ 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR · 
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4~ .. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - RETAILER FURNISHING RmBA
1

TE - PRIOR 
SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

I 

SAMUEL CHERLIN 
t/a BENSON & CO. 
233 Broad Street 
Elizabe~h, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distribut;l.on 
Licen~e D-13, issued by the Cj.ty 
Council of the City of Elizabeth~ 
.._.._ __________________________________ ._. ____________ ~ .... --~ .... --C-..tla:loc:p.ain 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Weltchek &.Weltchek, Esqs., by Harry Weltchek, Esq., Attorneys 
· for Licenseeo 

.Edward F. Ambros~, Esq~, Appearing,for Division of Alocholic 
Beverage Control~ 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

The Hearer has filed the following Report.herein: 

"Dicensee pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

'On August 29, 1963, you, directly or indirectly,· 
furnished a gift.P rebate or unauthorized discount, in 
the foTm of money, with the retail sale of alcoholic 
beverages; in violation of Rule 20 of State Regulation 
No. 20.' 

"To substantiate the charge the Div:I.sion called 
A'ents s, D and St as its witnesses& 

· ''Agent S testified that on August 27 and August 29, 
1963, he visited the licensed premises to investigate a complaint 
that the licensee was cutting his prices; that on his first visit 
he asked ··the licensee (identified at the hearing) for a six-pack 
of. Budweiser beer and a .fifth of J & B Scotch (minimum consumer .. 
resale prices are $1.25 and $7015 respectively); that the licensee 
placed the beer on th~ counter; that the licensee reached into 
his (Agent S'). shirt pocket and extracted two slips of paper 
bearing the name of a local hospital; that in a conversation 
that ensued he told Mr. Cherlin that he was employed as a garage 
serviceman by the .hospital and that he exhibited to the licensee 
a card which bore a fictitious name (Danny Salerno.) to verify said 
employment. 

· . "Agent S further testified that the licensee indicated 
to him that the items amounted to $8.40 and stated that, if he 
were certain of his employment with the hospital, 'I could give 
you a good break on liquor;' that the licensee went on to say 
that he had to be very careful about giving discounts; that he 

· would like to do business with him in the future; that h~ placed 
$8 on the counter; that the licensee stated, va1ve me the $8, and 
you' 11 ow~ me forty cents. . The next t'ime you come baclc I' 11 · · 
know you better, and I'll return the forty cents and ma~e an 
·additional adjustment;• that he refused to accept the licensee's. 
offer and that he concluded his visit with a purchase of the 
·~eer only. 

"Agent S further testified that o~ August 29, 1963, at 
-about 11:50 a.m., he returned to the vicinity of the licensed 
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premises with Agent D; that he alone, in the 'possessiorlr.QJ>$S.40, 
-entered the premises; that· Lillian Heimberg (daughter of:~"':tkl~ ·' . 
licensee, identified at the hear.ing) .was the c·lerk O?l Q.u.t.yi:1~ that· 
he asked. her· for a six-pack of BUdwei·ser beer and a f1fPJi··r5f. · 
J & B ·Scotch; . that he inquired about the 11c·ensee; that.'.·~~-.;~-"~-~­
immedia tely thereafter the licensee ente·red the. store r~'om""~ 
rear room; that he asked the licens·ee the prices of the· items; 

. t;hat the licensee informed him they.amounted to $8.40; that he 
paid t~is sum to Mrso. Heimberg who deposited the money ~1~'.-.t~e 

·cash register; that he made .·twg,_...-attempts .to .leave the .pretni~ses 
and was called back on each occasion by· the licensee;. that: on" 

: his. second return the licensee was behind the c.ounter and Mrs~· . . . 
\'Heimberg had departed from the store; that tJ::ie 'license~, following . · 
·a conversation with him, took some change from the cash register,·. 
came from behind the counter and gave him seventy-two cents and 
stateµ, 'This is for you. I'm giving you a good break;' that he .. , . 
thanked the licensee and stated that he wotild advise the fellows: 
at the garage that·they could make similar purchases; .that the 
licensee stated, ~ Dc;m' t send· anybody. You come for· it. Tell 
th~ b~ys at the garage if they want anything, to tell you,. and. 
give you the money~ and you can come for it. ·I don't know· · 
them. I only know you. ·r have to be careful, very careful,' 
following which he left the premises and rejoined Agent D. 

"Agent S further testified that he·, iti the company of 
Agent D, returned to the premises, identified themselves to the 
licensee; that the licensee, upon. s'eeing the·1:r cred~nt~als,. , 
stated· ~My' daughter charged the full price, $8.40, ·1sn•t that 
true?'; that .the licensee denied that he had give!! him any 
rebate; that in the conversation that followed the licensee . 
st'a ted., 'What are you trying to do to me? Why are you· laying· 
for me? Everybody in this- town, gives_ breaks be.low the fair<_: .·· .. . 
p:rices on stocko The customers" ask for: it_. You have to do · .. . 
business. ·Things are rough. Some weeks I go home without' ev_en·. 
a·. week's pay,;' that he asked the licensee how he arrived a·t the· .. " · · 

· fi'gure· of seventy-two cents and· that_ the licensee :peplied, ~I •m· · 
in enough trouble now. Don•t. a.sk ~e· any questions like that,_' · 

·. following' which he and Agent D left the· prem-ises. ·i_· 

non cross examination-'Agent· S stated that on his 
' \ · .. ) 

· sec·ond. visit to the licensed premise·s· he wore· an ambulance '> .. 
jacket bearing the name of the local hosp'ital; that the . · 

·licensee was hesitant about giving him any .. rebate; that,·_upon_. 
request by the licensee, he identified his. superior.. at the . 

·.·hospital garage as George; that he also g·ave the licensee ·the ·. 
telephone number of the garage; that tlie licensee verified the· · 
number with the telephone directory;.::.that the >licensee dialed· 
the number; that the licensee. asked·" for George; that the license·e 

.. ·s·poke" with· Agent St, who .was stationed,_ at" the telephone by pi•e- . 
· arrang..ement; that the licen·s·ee cc;>nfir.rned_ his: .e·mployment with-, the< 
. hosp! tal, fallowing which the licens·ee:·· .stated · 1.'You~ re · oka·y •· · I > / . 
. just- wanted to check~' and gave him· the· seventy-two cents. 

"Agent D testified that on.Aug:ust. 29, 1963:, a-t· about 
11:50 a.m., he and Agent S 'arrived. in. the :v+c_~nit'y of the·. 
licensed premises; that Agent' S entere~ the, pr"emises;· that he 
observed .Agent S walk to the counter located.on the left.side of 

'·,·: . 

. the premises; that he observed Mrs. He:j.mberg s-tanding behind the . 
counter; that ·he took a post or obse:rva.tion· on the opposite .· . · .·· 

· s:ide of the street o.f the licensed premises,- the front door· or· .. ~ .. 
" which was open; that he had a-· view or.· the' interior of the . · : · · ·.· 
'.licensed premises; that he observ·ed ~gent S in· conversatio'ri with: . 
Mrs •. Heimberg; that several minute~·- later he· observed the . 
licensee and Agents standing on the·customers• Side of the 
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counter and Mrs. Heim berg behind it; that shortly thereafter· 
he saw Agent S pick up a brown paper bag from the co1m.ter; that 
he observed Mrs •. Heim berg leave the premises,· and substantially 
corrobbrated the testimony of Agent S except for the conversations 
Agent ·S had with Mrse Heimberg and the licensee. 

w~on cross examination .Agent D testified that he 
remained at his post of observation for about eighteen minutes 
before he was rejoined by Agent S; that the traffic was not 
heavy during said period;· that his view of the licensed 
premises was obstr-ucted. f:rom tlmE:: to 'ti-l.me by. pa;3:.3ln.g vehicles; 
that .the telephone use'd by the 11.censee was located iil the r·ear 
of the store about twelve to fourteen feet from the cash register 
and between ninety and one h1llldred feet from h:ls post of observationi 
that he had had a clear view of the same~ and that he did not 1 

observe any customers enter the licensed premises during his 
watchc 

11 Agent St testified that on Au.gust 29, 1963, at 11:45 
a.me, by pre-arrangement wt th Agents S and D;~ hc'.3 stationed him­
se1:e· alongside of a telephone in the garage of a local hospital;. 
that at about 12:05 ponL · the telephone rang_; that he answered 
the same; that he recognized the caller as a p(::rson wJ.th a 
male•·s voice; that in response to ;lnqu:tries by this individual 
he identified himself and Danny Salerno as employees at the 
garage and George Stover as their superior, and lnformed the 
caller that Salerno was out f!.nd was expected in a half hou.r" 

·. "SaJnuei·!···Cherlin (the llcensee) denled the statements 
attributed to him by the agents; denled he had given any rebate 
to Agent S; denied he promised to give Agent S discourtts on . 
future purchases; ·denied the money he gave Agent S represented 
ten per cento on the p1n~chase price of the Scotch whisky; 
denied that on August 29, 1963, aforesaid, he stopped Agent S 
from leaving the premises as testified by Agent S; denied that 
it was possible for Agent D to make the observations to which 
he testified; denied the alleged violationJ and further testified 
that Agent S made two visits (August 27 and August 29, 1963) to 
the licensed premises; that on both occas5.ons. Agent S wore a 
uniform bearing the name of a local hospital; that on his first 
visit Agent S ordered a six-pack of Budweiser beer and a fifth 
of ;I & B Scotch; that he informed Agent S that the :ltems amounted 
·to $8.40; that Agent S placed $8 on the counter and stated that 
was all the money he had; that, believing Agent S was an 
employee of the hospital and relying on Agent 8 1 representation 
that he frequently passes th.e licensed premj_ses .si he propose,d that 
Agent S pay the balance of forty cents the next time he was in 
the neighborhood; that neither he nor Agent S ma.de any reference 
to·a discount or a rebate, and that Agent S ended this visit with 
a purchase of the beer only. 

"The licensee further testified that on August 29jl 1963, 
he came into his licensed premises shortly after Agent S had 
entered the same; that Agent S and two female patrons were on the 
customers' side of the counter and his daughter was behind the 
same; that his daughter informed him that Agent S had ordered a 
bottle of scotch whisky and a six-paclC)of beer; that ~p.e i terns 
amounted to $8.40; that Agent S had asked for a discount; that 
he refused to give any discount to Agent S; t.hat Agent S paid 
the $8.40 (minimum consumer retail price); that at the request of 
Agent S he called the hospital~s garage; that a male voice · 
answered the telephone and informed him that Danny Salerno was 
an employee of the hospital, following which Agent S slated to 

'( . 
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him that he was purchasing the alcoholic beverages for another 
person for whom he was running an errand; that Agent S suggested 
that he be given a gratuity for this service; that he withdrew 
seventy cents from his pocket and gave it to Agent S who then 
left the premises. 

· ''The licensee further testified that about twenty 
minutes later Agent s~ accompanied by Agent D, returned to the 
premises; identified themselves; informed him of the alleged 
violation and placed some change on the counter; and that he 
denied the alleg

1

ed violation, following which the agents left 
the premiseso · 

"Lillian Heimberg (daughter of the licensee) testified 
tha·t she was in the licensed premises on August 29,. 1963, from 
the time Agent S entered until he left, and substantially 
corroborated the testimony of licensee with respect to what 
transpired during said period of timee 

110n redirect examination Agent S denied he asked Mrs. 
Heimberg for a discount; denied he asked the licensee for a 
gratuity and denied that Mrs. Heimberg was present when the 
licensee handed him the seventy-two cents. 

"Agent D, on redirect examination, testified that 
Mrs. Heimberg was not in the licensed premises wpen he -observed 
the licensee use the telephone and when he observed the licensee 
hand something to Agent So 

"On recross examination Agent D reaffirmed his testimony. 

"I have carefully considered all of the evidence and 
argument of counsel at the conclusion of the hearing and find as 
a fact that on August 29, 1963, the licensee did give a~ebate of 
seventy-two cents to Agent S on the alcoholic beverages purchased 

·by him. I am not impressed with the testimony of the licensee 
tbat the money he gave Agent S represented a gratuity and not a 
discount. I find that the agents gave an accurate and truthful 
account of what transpired in this case, and am unable to find any 
inconsistencies or defects in their testimonyo I cannot , 
conceive that they would conspire against the licensee. Under . 
the cir.cumstances I conclUde that the Division has sustained the 

'burden of establishing licensee's guilt by· a fair preponderance of 
the believable evidenceJ) and I recommend, therefore, that. the 
licensee be found guilty as charged.e 

~'Licensee has a prior adjudicated recordo Effective 
November 16, 1953, his license was suspended by the Director 
for fifteen days for sale below filed price (Re Cherlin, 
Bulletin 992, Item 4); and effective July 6, 1959, his license 
was ggain suspended by the Director for fifteen days for a 
similar violation (Re Cherlinll Bulletin 1288, Item 3). ·. 

"Since the violation alleged is in effect equivalent 
to sale below filed price, considering the prior record of 
suspension for substantially similar violation between five and 
ten years ago and withtn the past five· years, it is further 
recommended that an order be entered suspending the license for 
twenty-five days. Cf. Re Mack. Dr_µ_g Co., IUQ.., Bulletin ·1433, 
Item 3." 

Pursuant to Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16, 
exceptions to the Hearerrs Report and written argument thereto were 
filed with me by the at torney.s for the licensee. 
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Having carefully considered the entire record herein, 
·including the transcript of the proceedings, the exhibit, oral 
argument of counsel before the Hearer, the Hearer's Report and. 
exceptions and written argument thereto, I concur in the con­
clusiQns of the Hearer and adopt them as my conclusions herein. 
Hence I find the licensee guilty as charged • 

. Accordi.ngly, it is, on this 13th day of January, 1964, 

· ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D-13, 
issued by the City Council or the City of Elizabeth to Samuel 
Cherlin, t/a Benson & Co., for premises 233 Broad Street, . 
Elizabeth, be and.the same is hereby suspended ·for t~enty-five 
(25) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Monday, January 20; 1964, 
and terminating at 9:00 a.m. Friday, February 14, ~964. .. . · 

EMERSON A. TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 

5. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR SIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FOR 30 DAYS, LESS. 5 FOR PLEA.: 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GERALD COHEN 
t/a JERRY'S ROYAL GARDENS 
30 Bridge Street 
Pa~erson 1, N. J. 

··Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-266, issued by the Board 
of Alcoholic Beverage Control for 
·the Ci-ty of Paterson. 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Robert Goodman, Esq., Attorney for Licensee. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

. Licensee pleads .!!Q.ll vult to a charge alleging. that on 
December 4, 6 and 21, 1963,· he sold various bottles of alcoholic 
beverages during prohibit~d hours for off~premises consumption, 
in violation of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38. 

· Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license · 
by the Director (1) for ten days effective April J,. 1950, for 
sale to a minor (Re Cohen, .Bulletin 871, Item 2), (2) for fif.teen­
days effective Apr£1 27, 1~53, for sale in violation of State 
Regulation No. 38 (Re Cohen, Bulletin 968, Item 2), and (3) for 

· ninety days effective July 5, 1961, for sale in violation of 
State Regulation No. 38, employing criminally disqualified person 
and employing minor bartender. Cohen v. Paterson, Bulletin 1404, 
Item· 2, · 

The prior record of suspension of license for dissimilar 
violation in 1950 disregarded because occurring more truin five 
y~ars ago and the prior record of suspension for similar violation' 
in 1953 likewise disregarded because occurring more than ten years · 

. ago but the prior record of suspension for similar v~olation in · ,_ 
.. · 1961 consl.dered, the license will be suspended for thirt·y days, with . 
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In the Matter of Disciplinary_ 
Proceedings:against 

MERIT LIQUOR STORES; INC. 
· t/a MERIT LIQUOR STORES, 1,INC. 
314 Palisade.Avenue 
Cliffsid~ P~rk, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Distrib~tion 
Li'cen:s.e D-13, issued by tpe Mayor and 
Council of the Borough of Cliff side 
Park~ 
_____ ... _ ... ____ ..., _______ ~_.,. ____ ... ___ C:ll ___ ~_,_..., ____ . ___ ~~-

) 

) 

) 

) . 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Frank Aiello, .Secretary, Pr.o se. 
David S. Pil tzer, Esq., Appeari-ng for the Di.vision of. Alcohol~c 

· Beverage Control. 
. . . . 

... _·;.BY· THE .ACTING DIRECTOR: 
. I 

. Licensee pleads· IlQll Vul t to a cha:rge alleging that on. 
·"Dec·embelr 13, 1963, it sold a .qUa.rt ·bottle or whiskey below 

·· .. filed price, in violation of Rule ,5 :.of State Regulation No. 30. 

. . Absent prior record, the license will .be .suspended for 
·.ten days,,with remission of five days for .the plea enterecl., 
"leaving a ·.net suspension· of. five days. Re Bartolini Bar _& 

..: Liquor Store, Inc.; Bulletin _1541, Item 6. - .. · . ·;·-~,:\,~:·;>-. 
. . . . ·."' . . . - •' :-- 1.< ·, -: :· .":-- : . . , . . . ' . ' . '· ,.: , ,.:,~:,::.'.. :>>·:::~~~<--· 

: · Accordirigly,-.'i't .:1.s·;- ,·o~- this·· 1Jth Qay. of_ Januari, _. .. 1994-f/';:5~ ... :: 
. ' . - - ' ' . . . . . : ' , .. , . . : ' , ·. . ~ . ' ' , , .. -. • .. ,· ·-~- ,: .' ·-~ 

· .. '. ·~ . ' ·. ORDERED ··t~t ~Pieµary Retail -Distributi()n· License -.D-13,· 
issued by the Mayor and Council of· the Borough of Cliffside Park 
to Merit Liquor Stores, Inc.. for premises 314 Palisade Avenue i 

_:Cliffside Park, be and the -same is hereby suspended for five (5) 
days, commencing at 9:00 a.m_. Monday, January 20, 1964, -and. _ . 

... ~·termi?lating. _at. 9:00 a·.m. Sa:turday, January 25,· 1964. \. · 

' . . . ~- ' . ' 
'· .··: .· EMERSON -A~ . 'TSCHUPP: ... :: ·, :.,r ,· ; ~ .. - ' .. . . .' ' ~ ·. 

ACTING : DIRECTOR. . ·. 
,...-: . 
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: ; . . R£CAP.1Ti.ta.AnON .OF ACnVITY '·sv :QUARTERLY. PERIODS FROH JlLY 11" 1963 THROUGH DECetBE~·,,1·;: l963 · ..... 2)>'/{.··; '> . 
. ' . ~ • ~ . . ' ! : . • • . '· . ' • ·- . •'; : . • . : ,- • 

···' · · '·. ·~·. lsf Quert~r··-~: ·2nd Q~rte~ ,·'.., ·· .. 

- . ' ··, ' 

· . ~ July,Aug.,Sept• · . Oct.,Nov •• Dec. ·: Total·:·:< 

AARESTS1 · . . .. 
Tot.el nunber of. persons· arrested 

·. · Licensees and employees . 
':. · Bootlesgers . · 
« SEJ ZURES1 . 

"otor vehicles - cars 
· · · - flshinQ ,boats. 

-Sti Us .:. .. 50 eallons ·or ~r · . . 
Kash - eE!lllons . · · .. · . , , .. . · · . . 

. Dlsti Ued elcohollc beveraee~ • gallons.·:. . 
:, .. >Wine·.• eallons : .. · :_· ·-.. '. _:_ .: -· __ .. · . . ... 

:. Brewed malt alcohol le beveraees -. eaUons · 
· RETAIL LI CENSEES1 . . · . . -. · 

::.- "Premises inspected · · ". · . : . . · .. -. . ·. , . 
,· .. -~··Prem&~. where alcoholic. beveraees~-w~_re.·aauaed 

·.. Bottles eaUQed- . · · . · .. ; .. ~: · 
. . ·Premises where violations vere fCM\d 
:>{:-: :: ,Violations foUid · .--;.-, ::. · . : ' 
.;/:>L'~ .-~ · .. Unqual if I ect e!l¥>1oy'ees' . , .?.:. 

Reg. ''8 sign not posted " .. ·. . 
· Appl 1.t;affon . copy· not .. aval table ... ',: .· 
Prohibited si12ns : . ; :. · .. : . ·· 
othetinercantile businep ·:: · : '. 
. DI sposal perm It necessary '.. · . 
Improper beer.· taps . ·· · · 
Other violatlo"'9 . · .. · 

STATE UCENSEES1 . . · . 

'. . ) 

~ ' ' . . 

66 _,7 
29 

. ·Premises Inspected · " · . 76 
. License applications lnvest12ated 25 · 

55 

'° 25 
1' ' 

' ·.2 ' 
. 875 . 
. 274.9&~ 

7.500 ' 
'45.021 .. 

2,829;'. ' 
. l,17, '. 
' '17,152 

:· ." 281 ' : . 
.. ·.,a&: 

. ·. ':-151i :._ ... ·. 78 ... 

-~- i; . 
z "" 
1 

78 

62 
16 

·. COMPLAlNTS1 . . . . . . ·) 
.. Complaints assiened for fovestreatlon l~ 108 .. '-J.. 1,0,& . ;" . .:__ . ._· .__21144 '. .. : 

lnveStigations completed . · ·. •.. : 1{052 .-· 1.02& . " ,._2,06o · .. 
. '.:~~~~~f:~.1~. pencHnQ.. ·· ,. .... '~ " _ > >. 158) ... :: .. : .... ~68_ ·;,". 

< .· ~~ft~:3r~!nde uc~nseci premises. - b,ttles ·· · · · ·_- ·.>. i __ }!_. -~_-.· .. " .. ·· · 
0 

·\_· :":····.~:_? .. _··.~.1_·~£_ .. :·.·:·,·.'.:_:_:'··_._:_ .. · ·>: · · Bottles" f·rom ur-1 rcensed ·pre11tlses · · .. · . . . _ Ult ~ _ .. 
...... IDENTIFICATION1 · . . . . . ·, · · · . 

- · Criminal fif\ierprlnt I dent If ications m&de · . · .. , . .. . . . ·· 5t> 
, Persons. f inaerprlnted for non-criminal purposes · : -·1,_096· 
· Jdent. contacts made v/othe". enforcement aeencles. ·" · .: ... · 6 __ 2, ·. 

f1V I dent if I cations via N.J •. State Police teletype · · ... . ... ' 
.,·'DISCIPLINARY PROCEED-INGS1 · .. ~ ... · ·;_ .. .- --·. « . . ·· .. . "·", . : ·::·: . .. · .. 
·'.":cases transmitted. to muni.clpaUties> . ... . . .. . ;._~·." .. -.- .... ··_:·.·_.:_ ... .. ~50,_ .- · · · ,, .···.~f ~ .... ··.··.···_:' __ ·:~_-.:_::~_:;:_: __ · · -'·.-.··.-:-·.·,.:

8
7al;. -'::.i._'· · 

·\:Violations involved. ".· .. · · · · · .. · -- " ' ' · · ·'· · · _,,,,, · . 
d Oh t d ho ,. . . 16. .. . ' ,' i.&·· ·. ,·' F:if~r~1fk;~~; ~~!;r::~~~t~=:bite~ murs, . ·<~ ,: 1 . ·. .•. /t . ·• , ' ,~·,". 

.. · ., Possesslne.dl.llled.beer .. (IL·Jlcensee) :.. · · · · · · · -.·2· - : 
;i: .• ~ ... : • :Sale·'.to·,·non~fJmber.s.~y club.-.~ .. : .. :.·~:··· . . M:~,. .... ·. 1 .. ~· · · .... ; 

;<,'·>Cases instl tuted et> Division.· . ·· · · . · · 68 ·. ·.. , ·. 57* · ... 
>;.::.:<·Violations involved- · · · ~ . . ·~ . · . · · . · ' · 104.. .. . _" .. ·_s1 ,~_._ .. :_:::; 
/:_'· :._.·':::Sale durlni prohibited hours ·-!~::'-.'··: .. , ·; :::·· .. ,... < .... •· "· ·~is-.._·;· 
· , ..... · Possessln2 liquor not truly·~ labeled . . .·... .'. · ".' ... · .. , .. · : __ 11~ ; "·_;:_: <»15 · -. 
. . .. "· Sale to minors· ·.. . · · , .... · ~: .-.' .. · · ·· · .. ·: -:·:· .. ·« .4 
" . : ' . PermittinQ lotter}' actlvl ty' on pr.en I ses-_:_,, ", · "· · ", 8 

~-~-.Sale be~ow filed price, :,' · ,' ·· -~~ · · · 
:_'Permitting bookriaaki he on :prem .is es' 
, ~inderi ng .'investleation , . ·'. · . .. · ... 
, . Conducli nQ bus I ne.9$ as· a · nul Sar,lce '. .. 

.. . 'Sale to intoxicated per.sons ·' :· .-.. " .... :'.· ,.·· .. 

. . :Permi ttine immoral activity; on ·pl'.'emlse~· ,._ · ·. -, ., · 
~:Fraud In application . <'< · · , : : ·: 

·. : ; .f (.lrni shi ng unlavf ul I nckleements ·,to· retaJ :lers_.-. ·. · 
. :_Failure to close· premi$es.-durinQ -proh •. hqurs_ .- .. 5-' 

·.~- "/: ~~~~1 tt~/ f ~~f i-~~~rz~· ~: ~-r~· i ~~,_.:: .. ), < :{\. ·; ~:-
... -.Sale outside scope of ,license· .. - ... ; . ·': ._ ·. . : . . . ; . ,_ · .. 5 " 

·• ' ' ·';RetaUer:;..to ..... retaUer. sales . : ·,_ .'-' .· · "':'.''; .. • .. ·.· .... -,..·., ...... ·. . " . · · · · .. '·' - · ;,- . 
~: Solr-perrnl.ttee"engagln~ Jn ·conduet: prohibited. to, empl0ye( -;.-· .... ,,.. · ·. · .. '.<. ·2· · / · · ;·-_. ... - ·· 

.. ~:~::m~ :;o~~i~/~!·~:~1:~r~n1ses ... : •.. ··. . , . .··. . . Y .·,22~1-~:·-::·~··:·;: ._, __ .: .. :-._ .···_._·:··.:··_·.2-•11··._._-_ .. :'.·_-._ ... · ... 2 
·Possessing contraceptlves,on prernlses ·.. , ·.- .. '· .. <.:·· 2 

· Substi'tuting ale .. bev. other than ordered ·, .. . .. .. ., ~ : 
unauthorized ·tr~nsportatlon . . . . . . ' . 2 

.. · Sto.~ege:off .l icen:;.ed premlaes. 1 : . ::· ~ · ~ · · • · · 2
8
· .. , :_ .. ,._ .... ' . · ·· · 2· ; 

Sin11e instance of other violations o · · · '. ·:· ·1~ .::. 
, ~ • •I 

,~_,ncludes one coocellotlon proceedlnfi! - license l11providently Issued to club not bona fide~ 
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEED.11\ltS···(contloved) ' .· ,' . ' ,. 
Cases brottght by·mvnjcipalltles on own .inttl~tlve end 
reported to P.fvlslon_:.· ·, ·: · , · . . ·.. · 

Violations involved· · .... · · · ·- :. · · · 
Sale to min0rs · · 
Sale dvrlnQ prohibited hours · 
Perm I tti nf2 brawl, etc. on premises , . 
Failure to close prem. :Qirine prohibited hours 
Hinderine lnvesti~ation 
Conductlnfi? business as a rvlsance 
Act of violence ·. · 
Per~ittlne gambllne on premises 
Permitting lottery acflvlty on premlse3 · 
P~rmi ttln~ bookmaking on preralses · 
.Sale to fntoxi cated, persons · 
Perm i tt Ing fi?ambli nQ parephernall a on pr em lass 
Perm1ttlne minors on premises unaccomp. by parents or 

1st Quarter 
Jul~1 Au~o;Seeh 

'·. 

71 
88 
,9 
15 
8 
6 
2 
1 
1 
4 

' '· -2 

2 
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2nd Quarter 
Qct .,.Nov. 1 Dec. total 

'. 

58 129 
68 156 

'° 69 
5 20 

. 10 18 
1 7 

' 5 
~" <,., .,·. ' ' '}' ·. 5· 
2 5 

' ' 
,. 

.2 
•, 

2· ' 
2 2 
1 

. ~uardlans (local .ree.) 
Failure to afford view Into prem. durlne prohibited hours 
PermittinQ Immoral activity on premises . 
EmployinQ perons v/o ldent~ card.(local reg.) 
Single instance of oiher violations . 

HEARINGS HELD AT DIVISIONa ' 
Total ~ber of heerlnQs held 

Appeals·.· . 
Disciplinary proceedi"2s · 
Ellgibll~ty 
Seizures 
Tax revocations . 
Applications for license 

STATE LICENSES AND PERHITS ISSUEDa 
Total nunber ,f ssued 

Licenses· 
Solicitors' permits 
Employment permits 
Disposal permits 
Social affair permits 
Wine permits 
Miscellaneous permits 
Transit Insignia 
Transit certificates 

OFFICE OF-AMUSEMENT GAMES·CONTROL1 
Licenses issued 
Premises Inspected 
Premises.where violetions were fOUld 

Ni.mber of violations follld 
Enforcement files establ I .9led 
Dl$Clplinary proceedings Instituted 

Violations Involved 
Redemption of prize for money · 
Redemption for prize other than merchendise 

Oateda Jmuary l~ 1964 

1 2 
2 2' 

1 4 "5. 

114 106 ·::.2~·:.·,· 
12 11 
72 ~~· ·.·· ·~·. 23 
~ 2 s· 

'1 1 
1 2 . _,,, 

5,010 4,502 9,·512. 
624 11 . ; ,6,5 •' 
179 97 ·216: <. 

1,oeo 713 1,79, . 
268 217 485 

1,320 11201 ·2,527 
1 816 . 811.' 

665 624 1,209 
811 ..775 1,586 . 
62 ~2. '104 

19Q .·,· 70 260· 
880 880 
22 -- 22 
21J 24 
17' , 57., 1'4 
1 1. 
2 

. ' 

., - ·2 
1 '"'.'. 

·1 
1 - '1 

EMERSON A. TSCAl.f»P 
Actine Director of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
Actil'li? Commissioner of Amusement Games.Control 
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8. · DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - GAMBLING (HORSE RACE AND NUMBERS 
BETS) - PRIOR DISSIMILAR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR PLEA5 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

East State Bar, IncG 
t/a State 'Bar & Grill 
1320 E. State Street 
Hamilton Township 
PO Trenton 9, N~ J. 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-41,. issued by the 
Township Committee· of the Township 
of Hamilton, County of Mercer 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Henry F. Gill, Esq0, Attorney for Licensee"' 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads !!.Q!l vult. to charges (1) and (2) alleging 
that on October 24 and 25, 1963, it permitted the acceptance of 
horse race and numbers bets on the licensed premises, in violation 
of Rules 6 and 7 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

Licensee has a previous record of suspension of license 
by the municipal issuing authority for five days, effective August 1, 
1960, for sale to minorso 

The prior record considered, the license will be suspended 
for thirty days, with r·emission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five da.ys0 Re Slobodian, Bulle­
tin 1541~ ·Item lOo 

Accordingly, it is, on this 6th day of January, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-41, 
issued by the Township Committee of the Township of Hamilton, County 
of Mercer, to East State Bar, Inc0, t/a State Bar & Grill, for prem~ 
ises 1320 E. State Street, Hamiltop Township, be and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 2:00 a.m. 
Mon~ay, JanuB;rY 13, 1964, and terminating at 2:00 a .. m .. Friday, February 

, 7, 1964. 

(' 

EMERSON Ao TSCHUPP 
ACTING DIRECTOR 
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9. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOiiIC BEVERAGES NOT'. TRULY' 
LABELED·- LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR P.LEAo 

In the Matter of qDisciplinary 
" Proceedings .against 

Black Horse· Tavern, Ince 
t/a Black Horse ·Tavern 

·-7618-20 Broadway 
North Bergen$ Ne Jo 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-8, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
of the Township of North Bergen 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Licensee, by Paul Kalo~ President~ Pro seo 
Davids. Piltzer, Esq0,-Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE ACTING DIRECTOR: 

Licensee pleads mm vult to a charge alleging that on 
November 4, 1963, it possessed alcoholic beverages in seven bottles 
bearing labels which did not truly describe their contents~ in 
violation of Rule 27 of State Regulation Noe 20. 

Absent prior record, the license will be suspended for 
thirty days, with remission of five days for the plea entered, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty-five dayso Re Hala Corporation..~ 

· Bulletin 1525, Item 4(> 

Accordingly~ it is~ on this 6th ~ay of January, 1964, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-8, 
issued by the Municipal Board of Alcohollc Beverage Control of the 
Township of North Bergen to Black Horse Tavern9 I_nc.,, t/a Black 
Ho·rse Tavernjl 7618-20 Broadway, North Bergen~ be and the same is 
hereby suspended for twenty-five (25) days, commencing at 3~00 a.m. 
Monday, January 13, 1964;1 ·a.nd terminating at 3:00 a@mQ Friday, 
February 7 9 19640 

E~1ERSON A e TSCHUPP 
l~CTING DIR.ECTOR 

10. STATE LICENSES = NEW .APPLICATIONS 'FII,ED0 

St. Remy & Cie~, 591-629 Rahway Ave.\' Union, No Jo 
Application filed February 5~ 1964 for place-to-place transfer of 
Plenary Wholesale License W-95 from Room 1209, 744 Broad Ste, Newark, N.J~ 

Renfield Importers j1 L~dil, 591-629 Rahway A·ve ~, Uniof!, Ne Jo 
Application filed February 5, 1964 for place-to-place transfer of 
licensed premises and salesroom on Plenary Wholesale License W-99 
from Room 1210, 744.Broad Street 1 Newark, No Jo 

Shore Neighborhood Home Beverage Service, Rear 505 Old Post Road, 
Box 29, Edison, N~ J~. 

Application filed February 7~ 1964 for person-to-person, place-to­
place transfer of State Beverage Distributor9s License SBC-86 
from Delsea Distributing Co·a, N/S Wheat Rdo, approx. 2815 .. 07 Fto 
Easterly from Center of Brewster Rdo, Buena Boro, N. Jc 

New Jersey State Liom~ 
c_:~~::;;~f8 ·:·;.~~~--.. ,~.:~:<~ . ../</···· 

Emerson A" Tschti.r)p~ ,­
Acting Director 

-· 


